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AG's office finds 2 meeting violations By Katie Hilton khilton@lebanondailyrecord..com Apr 23, 2009
A letter from the Missouri Attorney General’s office to The Daily Record, addressing Sunshine Law complaints arising from the February controversy over a closed City Council session and the subsequent censure of Councilman Chase Waggoner, found two clear violations of the Sunshine Law and mixed findings on other aspects.  

Margaret Landwehr, assistant attorney general, in a letter dated Wednesday (April 22), said a roll-call vote taken to cut Civic Center services during the Feb. 9 closed meeting was improper, as was City Council activity surrounding a resolution censuring Waggoner for revealing that budget matters were discussed at that meeting.  

Violations identified in the letter by Landwehr are characterized as unintentional or non-deliberate. State law penalizes non-compliance when violations are “knowing” or “purposeful.”

  Landwehr described as a “close call” whether the council’s closed-session discussion of budget and cutting of Civic Center hours, including closing the pool for the summer, was proper. The attorney noted that minutes of the meeting, later disclosed by the city clerk, show that budget and reduced hours were discussed before and during discussions of potential layoffs of individual employees. 

  Noting that, because individual employees “were in fact discussed,” she said the discussion “does not appear to be a violation of (RSMo) Section 610.021(3),” the personnel exemption under which the meeting was closed.

  It was discussion of budget matters that caused Waggoner to formally object during the closed meeting, an action he later reported to The Daily Record.  

“A big chunk (of the discussion) was budget issues … and cuts that may lead to layoffs,” he said Feb. 10.  

Landwehr noted, however, that a roll-call vote to slash Civic Center hours and close the pool “should not have been taken in the closed portion of the meeting.” Saying that the vote “does not appear to be an intentional violation of the Sunshine Law,” she said “any harm to the public has been remedied by the City Council releasing its closed session minutes and by their ratification of the vote during open session on March 16.”  

The council action came after The Daily Record publicized that apparent Sunshine Law violation.  

The attorney says Waggoner’s formal objection under RSMo 610.022.6 “is an absolute defense to any claim that may be filed against him; however, that section does not give him authority to disclose contents of discussions in a closed meeting.” 

Since Waggoner revealed only the general nature of the discussion to The Daily Record, is it unclear to what “contents” she refers.  

Council’s action in censuring Waggoner “was not handled properly,” the attorney wrote. “There was no meeting held or a vote taken where it was decided to censure the councilman before the censure was signed by the council. The censure was drafted, circulated among the council members at various times between Feb. 18 and Feb. 23 for review and signatures, passed out before the council meeting on Feb. 23, and then ratified at the council meeting.

  “The council members therefore met in groups with less than a quorum to decide public business and then ratified the decision to censure at the subsequent meeting on Feb. 23. It does not appear that it was a deliberate attempt to evade the Sunshine Law, but there should have been a meeting first when the censure would have been voted on, then drawn up, and then approved for content and for signatures at a subsequent meeting.”

  It is not clear how Landwehr determined that the council action was not a deliberate evasion.

  Landwehr says the censure is not a violation of RSMo 610.028.3 (the “whistleblower” protection section) because “it is not a demotion, firing, suspension or other discipline.”   Her reasoning was not provided.  

Another complaint lodged by the newspaper, after the city refused to provide a copy of City Counselor David Wilhite’s February billing statement, is moot, Landwehr noted. The city turned over the bill after the newspaper published an appellate court ruling that a lawyer’s billing statement is not exempt from disclosure as “work product,” which was the city’s original position.  

The Daily Record has asked for clarification on several findings, but no response was received by press time today.  (A later report will deal with the assistant attorney general’s findings in regard to complaints from the newspaper seeking city disclosure of insurance coverage and attorney’s fees in connection with the Public Water District No. 3 suit against the city).  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